Journal of Ceramic Processing Research. Vol. 18, No. 4, pp. 324~328 (2017)
324
J O U R N A L O F
Ceramic
Processing Research
Effect of copper slag as a fine aggregate on the properties of concrete
Chang Woo Honga, Jung-Il Leeb and Jeong Ho Ryub,
*

Portland cement, CS: copper slag, C: cement, W: mixing water,
S: sand) and test items.
Classification
CS
contents
(%)
W/C
(%)
Unit weight (kg/m)
C W S  CS
OPC 0 50 480 240 1423.8 0
CS-20 20 50 480 240 1139.1 383.3
CS-40 40 50 480 240 854.3 766.7
CS-60 60 50 480 240 569.5 1150.0
CS-80 80 50 480 240 284.8 1533.3
CS-100 100 50 480 240  0 1916.7
Table 2. Experimental results for flow, air content, and compressive and flexural strengths with different copper slag types and
replacement percentages.
Classification
(samples)
CS-type CS contents
Flow
(mm)
Air content
(%)
Compressive strength
(MPa)
Flexural
strength (MPa)
7day 28day 7day 28day
OPC − 0 130 4.8 27.3 42.9 5.5 10.8
CS-A-20 A 20 120 6.3 17.5 49.9 3.7 12.7
CS-A-40 A 40 108 7.5 7.1 39.9 2.5 10.3
CS-A-60 A 60 100 25.0 3.7 11.0 1.3 1.9
CS-B-20 B 20 156 7.0 22.5 56.3 3.8 14.1
CS-B-40 B 40 147 6.4 20.6 53.7 3.6 13.9
CS-B-60 B 60 142 6.1 19.6 52.5 3.5 14.0
CS-B-80 B 80 138 5.7 5.9 37.4 1.4 8.8
CS-C-20 C 20 160 6.4 30.7 55.9 5.9 13.8
CS-C-40 C 40 180 7.3 31.3 56.7 6.1 14.2
CS-C-60 C 60 205 8.0 36.5 57.5 6.7 14.7
CS-C-80 C 80 215 8.5 26.3 47.5 4.8 11.1
CS-C-100 C 100 220 9.2 24.9 35.4 3.8 8.5
326 Chang Woo Hong, Jung-Il Lee and Jeong Ho Ryu
mixtures. The workability of the concrete mixes was
assessed based on the measured flow of the fresh
concrete. It is clear from Table 2 that the workability of